MARKING SCHEME
SECTION I: MULTIPLE CHOICE QUESTIONS (MCQs)      40MARKS
1. D

2. B

3. A

4. A

5. B

6. D

7. C

8. D

9. C

10. B

11. C

12. A

13. B

14. B

15. D

16. D

17. D

18. B

19. C

20. D

21. A

22. B

23. C

24. B

25. D

26. A

27. A

28. A

29. C

30. B

31. B

32. A

33. D

34. B

35. B

36. C

37. D

38. D

39. A

40. A

SECTION B: SHORT ANSWER QUESTIONS (SAQs)      40MARKS 

1. What are the most common locations of osteo-arthrosis in descending order? (5 marks)

i. Spine - spondyloarthrosis

ii. Knee - gonarthrosis

iii. Hip – coxarthrosis

iv. Ankle joint

v. Wrist joint

2. Briefly describe the symptoms of Legg-Calvé-Perthes syndrome (5 marks)

i. Hip, knee or groin pain which is exacerbated by movement. The pain somehow resembles that of toothache and is rather severe.

ii. Reduced range of motion at the hip joint.

iii. Painful or antalgic gait.

iv. Athrophy of thigh muscles from disuse may occur in severe cases.

v. Inequality of leg length.

3. List any five conventional options for treatment of scoliosis (5 marks)

i. Observation

ii. Physical therapy

iii. Occupational therapy

iv. Chiropractic or osteopathic therapy

v. Casting (EDF)

vi. Bracing

vii. Sugery

4. Briefly state the symptoms of Paget's disease (5 marks)

i. Bone pain most common.

ii. Headaches and hearing loss if skull is affected.

iii. Pressure on nerves.

iv. Somnolence may be due to vascular steal syndrome.

v. Paralysis.

vi. Increased head size, bowing of limb, curvature of spine.

vii. Hip pain.

viii. Arthritic pain if cartilage is damaged.

ix. Teeth may spread intraorally.

x. Chalkstick fractures can occur.

xi. Mosaic bone pattern is symptomatic.

xii. Hypercementosis of teeth.

5. Give five (5) examples of the deformities seen in vertebraes of children with congenital scoliosis (5 marks)

i. i. Failure of formation, with only parts of vertebraes:

ii. - Anterior central defects.

iii. - Incarcerated hemiverebraes.

iv. - Hemivertebraes (piece of pie)

v. - Wedge vertebrae

vi. - or multiple hemivertebrae.

vii. ii. Failure of segmentation:

viii. - block vertebrae (fused)

ix. - Unilateral unsegmented bar

6. Briefly describe the conservative treatment methods for tennis elbow (5 marks)

i. Rest

ii. NSAIDS

iii. Injection of LA and GCS locally

iv. Orthotic devices such as band splints are popular if patient wishes to continue sporting activities.

v. Sonic shock wave.

7. Outline any five salient features of congenital talipes equinovarus (5 marks)

i. Equinus

ii. Varus

iii. Raised calceneum

iv. Forefoot supination

v. Atrophy of gastrocnemius

vi. Shortened calcaneal tendon

8. Neoplasms are classified under benign tumours. List five examples of benign tumours (5 marks)
i. Osteoma
ii. osteoid osteoma
iii. osteochondroma
iv. osteoblastoma, enchondroma
v. giant cell tumor of bone
vi. aneurysmal bone cyst.
SECTION C: LONG ANSWER QUESTION (LAQ)     20MARKS  

1. Describe ankylosing spondylitis under the following subheadings:

(i) Clinical features        (6marks)

(ii)  X-R findings.        (4marks)

(iii) Management          (10marks)

a) clinical features:

            - insidious onset.

           -teens /young adults complain of backache,stiffness recurring at interval over years

           - symptoms worse early morning worse following inactivity.

           -referred pain to buttock  ,thighappearing as sciatica.

     b) x-r features:

          -earliest sign erosion & fuzziness at sacroiliac joints

         -later periarticular seclerosis

        - finally ankylosis

        -earliest vertebral changes: flatteng anterior body of the vertebral body (squaring).

    -later ossification of the ligaments,around the vertebral body giving the appearance of

       ‘’Bamboo spine’’

   -hyperkyphosis of the thoracic spine due wedging of the vertebral body.

c) diagnosis:

    -spinal rigidity,typical deformities.

    -asymmetrical inflammatory arthritis;hip,knee,or ankle several years later before appears

d) treatment:

      -NSAIDS

     -excercise/activity

     -TNF (tissue necrotic factor) inhibitors

    -operation:joint reconstruction,spine deformity-lumbar/cervical osteotomy
